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1. Introduction
This contribution is a text proposal for TR 37.717-11-21 to include DC_1-20_n7-n78.
The proposed TIB,c and RIB values were derived from the constituent fallback modes.
2. Reference

3. Text Proposal
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Table 7.x.1-1: DC band combination of LTE 2DL/1UL + NR 2DL/1UL
	DC
configuration
	Uplink configuration

	DC_1A-20A_n7A-n78A
	DC_1A_n7A
DC_1A_n78A
DC_20A_n7A
DC_20A_n78A



[bookmark: _Toc46742702]7.x.2	Channel bandwidths per operating band for DC
Table 7.x.2-1: Supported bandwidths per DC band combination of LTE 2DL/1UL + NR 2DL/1UL
	DC operating / channel bandwidth [MHz]

	E-UTRA and NR DC Configuration
	UL Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	SCS
(kHz)
	5 
	10 
	15 
	20
	25
	30
	40
	50
	60
	70
	80
	90
	100
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth
[MHz]

	DC_1A-20A_n7A-n78A
	DC_1A_n7A
DC_1A_n78A
DC_20A_n7A
DC_20A_n78A
	1
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
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	20
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n7
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	60
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n78
	15
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	

	
	
	
	60
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	



7.x.3	Coexistence Studies
Co-existence studies of DC_1A-20A_n7A-n78A and protected bands are already covered in the constituent fall-back modes.
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Table 7.X.3-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	DC_1-20_n7-n78
	1
	0.5

	
	20
	0.3

	
	n7
	0.3

	
	n78
	0.8



Table 7.X.3-2: ΔRIB
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔRIB [dB]

	DC_1-20_n7-n78
	n78
	0.5



[bookmark: _Toc46742704]7.x.5	Reference sensitivity exceptions
All MSD requirements for DC_1-20_n7-n78 are covered by constituent fallback modes. No additional MSD requirement is needed.
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